It is a survey type of descriptive research because it 
was engaged to describe a correlation between epstein’s  types of parental involvement and 
intrinsic motivation on learning Islamic education.  

9.2 Sample  
The sample size of the study regarding the children consisted of three hundred and thirty-five 
(335) students. However, in accordance with the children’s sample size, the parents’ sample 
size was three hundred and thirty-five (335) respondents. The sample was chosen from two 
national religious secondary schools namely; SMKA DATO HAJI ABBAS and SMKA SHEIKH 
ABDUL MALEK. The sample size was determined by using the table for determining the sample 
size of Krejcie and Morgan (1970) with 95% level of confidence.